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Meeting    

February 23, 2025 

Vermont  
Lutheran Church 
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AGENDA   

 

Attendance, Opening Devotions & Litany (p 3) 

Reading & Approval 02/03/2024 Annual Meeting Minutes (p 4-5) 

Reports 

South Central Synod of Wisconsin - Bishop’s Message (p 6) 

South Central Synod of Wisconsin —Bishop’s Letter (p 7) 

Pastor’s Report (p 8) 

President’s Report  (p 9) 

2024 Expenses/2025 Proposed Spending (p 10-11) 

2024 Income/Proposed Income for 2025 (p 12) 

Treasurer’s Reports & Team Reports (p 13-23)  

 Building (p 13) 

 Cares for Creation (p 14) 

 Memorials (p 15) 

 Outreach (p 16-17) 

 Missions (p 18-22) 

 Confirmation, Sunday School, Youth (p 22-23) 

 Safety (p 24-25) 

 Visibility (p 26-27) 

 WELCA (pg 27) 

 Worship and Music (p 28) 

Committee Reports (p 29-36) 

 Cemetery (p 29) 

 Endowment (p 30-31) 

 Legacy (p 32-34) 

Parish Statistical Report (p 35) 

Elections 

Congregational Vote—Organ 

Discussion of Future Ministry 

Approval of 2025 Spending Plan (p 10-11) 

Old Business 

New Business (p36—Historical Data) 

Motion to Adjourn 

Prayer for the Departed & Lord’s Prayer (p 37) 
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WELCOME 

 
 Please sign in. 
 Take an Annual Report and ballot 

sheet. 
 Review, update and/or sign-up for a 

committee. 
 
 

BALLOT 
You must be present to vote. 

 
CONGREGATIONAL VOTE 

The purchase of a replacement pipe organ 
will be voted on at the meeting. 
 
 

COMMITTEE/TEAM  SIGN-UPS 
 
2025 New Year Resolution: 
Again, all meeting facilitators will try to limit 
each meeting to one hour. 

 
 

THANK YOU! 
Vermont Lutheran Church is a very special 
place.  Thank you to everyone that donated 
their time, talents and contributions in 
2024.  A special thanks goes out to our 
Council Members, Call Committee 
Members and Volunteers for all the extra 
hours they spent overseeing Vermont 
Lutheran Church. 
 
1 Corinthians 16:14 -  

 Let all that you do be done in love.  
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Vermont Lutheran Church 
Annual Meeting Minutes 

02/06/24 

 

Meeting called to order 11:00 am by Vermont Lutheran Council President, Aaron Tigert.  The number of 
attendees exceeded twenty-five and a quorum was established. 

Welcome by Council President Aaron Tigert.     

Deb Krebs led us in Devotions and Litany. 
 

Reading & Approval of 2023 Annual Meeting Minutes:  Motion to approve by Polly Kawalek and 
second by Peter Antoine. Approved by voice vote. . 
 

Bishop Eaton and Bishop Joy’s Message: President Aaron Tigert highlighted the messages to the 
congregation.   

President’s Report:  Resilience, collaboration, and empowerment. The culture of our congregation 
today and into the future.  
 

Steve reported on the current financials and budget numbers for 2024.  

Operating cash end of year (2023) = $191,000 including $136,000 in money market. 2023 Budgeted 
operating expenses = $196,000. Actual 2023 expenses = $179,000. 2024 budgeted operating expenses = 
$209,000.  

2023 Contributions budgeted= $160,000. 2023 actual contributions = $178,000. 2024 budgeted contribution = 
$170,000.    

Treasurer 

2023 Expenses & Contributions Summary:  Contributions and expenses were very much on target 
with the 2023 spending plan.  Budgeted contributions and expenses for 2023 were $160,000 and $196,000 
respectively.  Actual contributions were $178,000 and actual expenses were $179,000.   

2024 Proposed Spending:  For 2024, the budgeted contributions remain consistent with 2023 at 
$162,000. The budgeted operating expenses are at $206,000, up slightly from 2023. This includes expenses 
for the proposed Event Coordinator position, an increase in administration expenses, and proposed 
expenditures from the Visibility Committee (web-site, marketing)  

 
Committee Reports  

All committee reports are published in the annual report. Highlights below. 

Building: Aside from regular maintenance, four stained glass doors were installed, thanks to Paul and 
Polly Kawalek. The Pastor’s office was enlarged, pews refinished, new sanctuary carpet installed, new A/C, 
and extensive sound system upgrades.    
 
Endowment:  Despite a downturn in the market, endowment was able to disperse $6,900 to support 
local to international missions.   
 
Legacy Fund: We were able to extract money at a high point in the market, which allowed the 
purchase of the adjoining property 2022.  A partnership with Dane County allowed for a substantial cost-
share arrangement to plant and maintain the prairie along with the ditch remediation project. Upgrades were 
made to the Gathering Place, including a bathroom, patio area, and well. We celebrated a successful grand 
opening in October and are exploring additional programs to improve the area along the creek.  For 2023, 
lower operating costs are anticipated for the Legacy Prairie & Woodland property.  It was pointed out that 
there were no expenditure details in the report.  The Legacy Fund report will be modified to include detailed 
expenditures for 2022.  The 2023 Legacy Operating Budget is $16,500   
 
Memorials:  The ending balance for all memorial funds in 2022 was just over $78,600 up from $24,150 
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in 2022 
 
Outreach (New Member): The Outreach team was re-established in February of 2023. The goal and 
purpose is to formalize the membership of the new members as well as to welcome and integrate them into 
the VLC community.  
  
Missions:  We continue to be a generous congregation. For 2023, the Mission budget was $6,500, 
however special collections for Ukraine combined for a total of $11,437.   
 
Confirmation, Sunday School, Youth:  After a one-year hiatus, the confirmation program is up and running 
with six students enrolled. The Sunday School program is also in full force. There were no youth activities in 
2023.  
 
Safety and Security: This newly organized committee, led by Bill Meddings, is a result of a recognized 
need for a comprehensive Safety and Security program. A formal plan is currently being drafted and will be 
presented in May, 2024. 
 
Visibility/Marketing: This team formed in 2023 with a focus on increasing ‘visibility’ and effective 
marketing that would benefit the goal of growing the congregation and maximizing the participation and 
assimilation of existing and new members. A new logo was presented in 2023 along with a new website.   
 
Worship and Music Committee:  Pastor Rebecca Clancy joined us as interim pastor in April of 2023. 
VLC welcomed another organist and there is on-going praise for cohesiveness of the bible readings and 
hymn selections. 
 
Vermont Cemetery:  The ending Cemetery Fund balance was $161,500. Aside from the expansion due 
to the land purchase, there were efforts to create the Betty Underwood Rosenbaum Memorial Garden (along 
with appropriate seating and irrigation), creating a QR program linking to the Find-A-Grave identification 
program, and to create an addition to the Veteran’s Memorial – Gulf War and Beyond.    
 
Parish Statistical Report:  VLC welcomed on average 68 members at Sunday Service. This is back to 
and higher than pre-pandemic numbers.  
 

Motion to accept all committee reports as presented, with edits. Deb Krebs motioned, Ingerid 
seconded. Approved by voice vote.  

Elections:  

Council: Tracy Yatkus, Andrew Lonsdale. Motion to elect all by unanimous ballot by Peter Antoine; 
second by Larry Ziemer. Approved by voice vote. 

Endowment:  Erik Haugen, Laura Winchip, Larry Ziemer. Motion to elect all by unanimous ballot by 
Peter Antonie; second by Larry Ziemer. Approved by voice vote. 

2024 Synod Assembly Reps:  Synod Assembly is scheduled for 5/20/23. Larry Ziemer and Deb Krebs 
volunteered. Motion to elect all by unanimous ballot by Peter Antoine; second by Larry Zeimer. Approved by 
voice vote. 
 

Discussion of Future Ministry-Carol Johnson summarized call committee process with update. There was a 
shout-out to Pastor Rebecca for stepping in to help us through this transition. Aaron stated that the 
congregation has found empowerment through engagement and the efforts are laser sharp moving forward. 
The culture at VLC is top-notch, top quality, and top tier. There was a shout out to Aaron and the Council for 
all the efforts to work through the changes of 2023. There was a shout out to Carol Johnson and the Call 
Committee for their work in 2023 and 2024. There was a shout out to Liz Herrling for her stellar administrative 
work.  

Approval of 2024 Operating Budget:  Motion to approve the 2024 Operating Budget as presented. 
Lavonne Clason motioned, Sharon Lee seconded.  Approved by voice vote.. 
 

Motion to Adjourn made by Carolyn Antoine; second by Joanie Haugen.  Adjourned at 11:55am 
 

Deb Krebs led us in the Prayer for the Departed & Lord’s Prayer. 
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Message from South-Central Synod of Wisconsin 

https://scsw-elca.org/2019/01/annual-report-message-from-bishop-eaton/
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2024 has been a phenomenal year -- a year of growth, expansion, and vitality. I suppose one 
could conduct a kind of post game analysis to account for it. One could list our endeavors, ini-
tiatives, and accomplishments and presume that the sum of the parts is greater than the whole.  

 

But the Bible would give a different account for it. "The Kingdom of God is as if someone 
would scatter seed on the ground, and would sleep and rise night and day, and the seed would 
sprout and grow, he does not know how. The earth produces of itself, first the stalk, then the 
head, then the full grain in the head. Mark 4:26-29 

 

The Bible would say, simply, that we can't account for it, anymore than we can account for the 
life force that inheres in nature. The Kingdom of God grows of its own accord. That's kind of 
how the last year of growth, expansion, and vitality feels - that it grew of its own accord. We 
did not create it. Rather, we nurtured and sustained it. It can only be our prayer that the King-
dom of God will continue to grow of its own accord, and we will continue to nurture and sus-
tain it. 

 

However, the Bible issues a stern warning about such growth. If a plan or undertaking is of hu-
man origin, it will fail." Acts 5:38  For the Kingdom of God to continue to grow of its own ac-
cord, it must be of God's origin and not our own. It must be rooted in faith and obedience to the 
gospel of his son. 

 

We have decided plans for the coming year - plans involving strategic planning for the future 
of our church, plans involving programming, plans involving succession, plans involving mis-
sions and education and worship and publicity. But if our plans are not in allegiance to Jesus 
Christ, they are of human origin and will go the way of all plans of human origin. 

 

Let us make it our common goal in the coming year to put on the Lord Christ. If we do that, he 
will provide for us according to his plans. 

Pastor’s Report 2024 
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Members of Vermont Lutheran Church, 

 

 

As we reflect on the past year, I want to begin by expressing deep gratitude for each of you. Your 

unwavering commitment to our shared vision, whether through your time, talents, or financial contributions, 

has made 2024 a year of growth and resilience for our congregation. We have weathered challenges but 

mostly celebrated joys together, and for all of it, I am profoundly thankful. 

 

Our faith and shared values have been the cornerstone of everything we've accomplished. It is seen in 

moments of fellowship during worship services, Sunday hospitality, service projects, hosted events, and in the 

ways we support one another, that we have seen God's Work, Our Hands in our community. We are always 

together and we are always moving forward together. 

 

Looking ahead, the future is very bright given our recent growth as a congregation and the many new faces 

that have chosen to be part of the VLC family.  As we step into 2025, we are reminded that the best is yet 

to come.  We will continue to grow in fellowship and service, expanding our impact to the community and 

beyond. 

 

 

Thank you for all you do to make Vermont Lutheran Church a great place to worship, serve, and connect. 

 

With gratitude, 

Aaron Tigert, Council President 

Council President’s Report 2024 

THANK YOU 

Thank you Aaron Tigert for serving as Vermont Lutheran Church’s President and for being on the Council for the last 7 
years. 

 

Thank you Wade Winchip for serving on the Council for the last three years. 

 

Thank you Carol Johnson for serving as the Secretary for the last three years. 
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2024 Expenses/2025 Proposed Spending Plan For Ministry 

 Expenses   Budget 2024   Total 2024    BUDGET 2025  

    Operating Expenses      

       Administrative Expenses                  1,783                     2,410  

          Accounting                  1,427                         550  

          General Staff Payroll Taxes      

             General Staff Fed WH/FICA                  5,710                   11,000  

             General Staff WI W/H                  1,306                     1,500  

          Total General Staff Payroll Taxes                     3,750                 7,016                   12,500  

          General Staff Wages                   16,413               39,404                   68,000  

          Add'lStaff (Liz Nov/Dec 2024)                  2,854                            -    

          Office/General Administrative Expenses                  1,965                     1,000  

          Pastor Benefits                   34,000               32,881                   34,000  

          Pastor Continuing Ed                         500                     462                         500  

          Pastor Payroll Tax      

             Pastor WI W/H                     2,021                 1,858                     1,800  

          Total Pastor Payroll Tax                     2,021                 1,858                     1,800  

          Pastor Salary/Housing                   60,000               54,183                   81,850  

          Staff Mileage                         600                 1,714                     2,000  

          Supply Staff (1099s)                         600                        -      

          Worker's Comp Insurance                     1,000                     919                     1,000  

       Total Administrative Expenses                118,884            146,466                 205,610  

     Missions                     6,500               17,314                     7,500  

       Programs      

          Accompanist                     2,600                 2,450                     1,900  

          Advertising                     3,000                 1,243                     1,000  

 Choir Director                         800                 1,000                     1,000  

          Computer System                     1,000                     879                     1,000  

          Confirmation Expenses                         200                     740                         400  

          Contribution Envelopes                         600                     549                         425  

          Copy Machine                     2,750                 2,583                     2,500  

          Easter Lilies / Poinsettias Expense                     1,400                 1,116                         550  

          Education Expenses                         300                          300  

          Event Coodinator                     6,000                          200  
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          Legal Fees                   10,000   
 

                  5,000  

          Marketing                   15,000                 8,862                     6,000  

          Meatball Dinner Expenses                      282                         400  

          Misc. Gifts                  2,255                     2,400  

          Music                         100                     758                     1,000  

          Office Expense                     1,000                     675                         750  

          Postage                         500                     140                         165  

          Program Supplies                     2,000                 2,262                     2,200  

          Software Expense                     1,000                       79                         400  

             Breeze Subscription                      864                         800  

             QuickBooks Subscription                      385                         420  

             Web Site                      285                         200  

          Total Software Expense                     1,000                 1,613                     1,820  

          Sunday School Expenses                         300                       98                         400  

          Synod Assembly Meetings                     1,500   
 

                  1,500  

          The Lutheran                         300   
 

                      300  

          Treasurer/Fin Sec                         250                     250                         250  

          Uncategorized Expense                  6,357                     3,500  

       Total Programs                   50,600               34,111                   34,960  

       Properties    
 

 

          Custodial                     4,200                 4,544                     4,300  

          Elevator Expense                         300                 8,641                     8,500  

          Elevator Maintenance Agreement                     1,000                 1,230                     1,400  

          Miscellaneous                         200                 2,898                     3,000  

          Pastoral Care                         300                     208                         250  

          Repairs & Maintenance                   12,500                 9,156                   10,000  

          Supplies                     1,400                     996                     1,100  

          Vermont Fuel                     7,500                 5,962                     6,250  

             Property/Liability Insurance                     7,500                 8,467                     9,400  

          Total Vermont Insurance                     8,500                 8,467                     9,400  

          Vermont Phone                     2,200                 3,746                     7,500  

          Vermont Utilities                     4,300                 3,735                     3,750  

       Total Properties                   42,400               49,584                   55,450  

   
 

 

 Total Expenses                236,038            230,160                 303,520  
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Vermont Income 2024/Proposed Income for 2025 

 Budget 2024 Received 2024 Budget 2025 

    

   Total Contributions - Operating         176,000              193,160          195,000  

   Contributions - Thrivent                   1,180               1,200  

         176,000              296,405          196,200  

   Interest Income from Endowment / Cemetery / Legacy / Operating             102,065                      -    
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Building and Property Team Report 

The past year has been busy, as only can be expected with the goal of current maintenance and 
improvement and also planning for the future of Vermont Lutheran’s beautiful Buildings and surrounding 
Grounds. Once again most projects and repairs and brainstorming was initiated by Committee Chairman, 
Greg Herrling! As a good leader he always has his eyes and ears on full alert for the Church’s needs. And his 
faithful companion, his Apple Iphone is always at the ready! So from his cast of thousands, this is a list of 
people, projects and work that was accomplished in 2024 to the best of our memory.  Some tasks have been 
started and are slated  for future completion. Our apology for unintentional omissions! 
 

Patty Herrling – Long time Honorary Building & Grounds member, assistant to Greg and known for   
                           her good memory and note taking 

Bob Clason – Weed controls – pavements, parking lots, monuments, rock areas and other tasks 
Mike Dauck – Handicap door opener (donated by Joan Skalet in Paul’s name) and other electrical tasks 

                        requiring his skill 
Wade Winchip – locks, timers, automatic doors, sound system and engineering for projects. Working on 

                            improving the fire and burglary system 

Jack Schulenburg – Restriped our parking lot at no charge 

Herrling Crack filling – Cracks filled and top seal of parking lot at no charge 

Harold Miller – Daily feeding of Koi fish, filling bird feeders and winding of Church clock 

Ron & Denise Boehnen – Super cleaning of Gathering Place, removal of swallow nests on the church 

Larry Ziemer – Help where needed 

Julie Schmitt – Keeper of the kitchen clean, its needs and kept in ship shape 

Mike Dauck/Terry Doyle – Expert electricians and submitting proposals for purchasing elevator surge  
                                             controls and extra circuit boards now as our elevator ages out for parts 

Leonard Schaub, Jesse, Mike Mitchell – Spent days in freezing cold installing a foundation for our new 

Jim, Jeff, Scott Herrling                           parking lot Church sign. Len also engineering work on sign 

Terry Doyle – Use of his large 24’ Auger truck to dig 9’ holes for sign footings 

Ken Burg – Donated his time for the lighting portion of the new sign as he also did for other Church  
                    lighting. The day before Christmas Eve finished sign foundation with 4 yds of concrete 

Peter Antonie – Working with the development of the sign 

Jesse Crew – Will be building the sign in Herrling Garage 

Modern Heating – Maintenance of heating & cooling systems in the church along with bi-annual  
                               checkups of the systems 

Greg Herrling – Coordinating project participants and researching companies best suited for jobs 

Jon Urness – Providing mulch and crew leader for maintenance of Betty Rosenbaum Memorial Garden 
 

Greg Herrling, Larry Z 
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Care for Creation Team Report 

 
The Care for Creation team formed in early-April 2024. The members of the team are Peter Antonie 

(chairperson), Kris Antonie, Beth Gold, Susan Olson, Hannah Lieber, Joel Oines, Robin Jones, and Peter 

Jones. 

Earth Day: Our project was to create a display that was posted in the fellowship hall for the congregation’s 

Earth Day celebration on Sunday, April 21st. We had pictures of steps the congregation has already taken to 

be good stewards of God’s creation, including:  

LED lighting throughout the church buildings and outside, on-demand water heater for the church building, in

-floor radiant heat in the Gathering Place, programmable thermostats, Adopt-a-Highway, planting 35-acres of 

prairie and creating a woodland management plan for the Legacy Prairie & Woodland, Green Infrastructure 

practices in the Prairie & Woodland, and attracting wildlife – Bluebirds, Martins & Swallows, Bee hives. 

We also asked members to write a note of thanks and appreciation to Creation. Here are a few of the notes 

we received: 

 “I just updated my National Parks log book and discovered that my total visits to different parks is 26! There 

are many more on my bucket list and every visit and discovery reveals the true splendor of your creation. I 

am never more appreciative of being a witness to your creation”  

“Thanks for the green of grass & trees and for the blue sky that pleases the eye.” 

“Dear Lord, Thank you for energizing our congregation and for giving us the vision and follow through to 

honor your creation. Nothing fills up my spirit more than seeing the colors, shapes, smells, and sounds of 

nature. Amen” 

 “For all the flowers, birds, and tress that remind me that we are all beautifully and wonderfully made. I am 

so thankful for the air and water and beauty which sustains me. I promise to listen more to my brothers and 

sisters in creation.” 

 “For the sunshine, the smell of pines, the bird song; thank you.” 

 “Thank you for the opportunity to work in the soil and grow beautiful flowers and delicious vegetables!” 

God’s Work, Our Hands Day: The Care for Creation Team was in charge of the Highway 78 pick up on 

Saturday, November 2nd. We had 8 volunteers through the online sign-up and in-person sign-up sheet at 

church. 

We likely will do future pick-ups twice per year, in spring and fall. 

We have a list of Care for Creation initiatives that the congregation could implement, here at church or as 

members at home to be better stewards of God’s Creation that we’ll introduce in the New Year. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Peter Antonie, Team Chairperson 
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Memorial Account 2024 

Cal Tollefson Scholarship 2023 Annual Report  

Liz Herrling 

 

December 
2023  

Balance 

2024  

Contributions 

2024  

Distributions 

December 
2024  

Balance 

     

     

            Memorial Fund Cal's Scholarship Balance 
         

3,380.00              170.00            200.00  
         

3,350.00  

            Memorial Fund Cemetery Balance 
            

155.00    

            
155.00  

            Memorial Fund Choir/Music Balance 
            

355.66          1,000.00            179.24  
         

1,176.42  

            Memorial Fund Interest Balance 
         

1,067.29              204.91   
         

1,272.20  

            Memorial Fund Library Balance 
            

202.10    

            
202.10  

            Memorial Fund Organ Repair Balance 
       

63,775.00        50,000.00   
    

113,775.00  

            Memorial Fund Stain Glass Balance 
            

869.00    

            
869.00  

            Memorial Fund Sunday School Balance 
              

95.63    

              
95.63  

            Memorial Fund Handicap Door Entrance          4,032.96        4,032.96  
                     

-    

            Memorial Fund Undesignated Balance 
         

8,701.88          9,138.94   
       

17,840.82  

     

TOTAL Balance 
       

78,601.56    

    
138,736.17  



Vermont Lutheran Church—Annual Reports—Feb. 23, 2025 

16 

 Outreach (New Member) Team Report 2024 

Members: Jill Dybdahl, chair, Pastor Rebecca Clancy, Jane Hanson, Susan Olson. Joining in September: Polly 

Kawalek and Ken Meigs. 

 

The Outreach Team met four times during 2024. Our main focus is welcoming potential new members and 

assisting new members onboard and become integrated into our church Community 

 

The goals for the year were to host a new member dinner, update the Service Team instructions, arrange 

Service Team training, and focus on better ways to welcome guests and new members. The idea of a Team 

Fair held on Rally Sunday in September was formalized and came to fruition so that new and existing  

members could talk to Team chairpersons and learn about their activities so that they could share their gifts 

and talents and perhaps join a church team. 

 

A new member dinner was held on July 17, 2024, at Paul and Jill Dybdahl’s home. New member and Chef 

Scott Patchin prepared an Asian Bowl feast on the outdoor grill. Ken Meigs and Max Patchin assisted Scott.  

Thirty new members (new members over the past few years) attended the fun event. 

 

In August the Outreach Team and Julie Schmitt met to update the Service Team instructions. On Sunday, 

September 8 following service, Susan Olson reviewed instructions for Greeters, Ushers, and Readers with 

the congregation. Peter Antonie was in charge of communion preparation training. Peter announced that he 

would teach communion prep with each service team as the need arose. Julie Schmitt reviewed the kitchen 

processes for hospitality.  

 

Susan Olson took on the task of collecting member photos for the church directory. Susan sent letters to 

members asking for photos to be sent to the church office, and you may have seen Susan snapping pictures of 

members during hospitality.  

 

The September Team Fair event was a great success with members and guests learning about the various 

Teams at our church. Many teams added members to their rosters with two new members joining Outreach: 

Polly Kawalek and Ken Meigs. 

 

The November Outreach meeting focused on ideas to help welcome guests such as adding high- top tables 

to the gathering place so that guests and members can easily converse and move around. Another idea 

Outreach is percolating is once a person becomes a member, Outreach could assign a sponsor (an existing 

member) to the new member/family to help integrate the new members into our church community. 

Outreach has received suggestions from some members that publishing a short biography of new members 
would be nice. Outreach loves this idea and believes that biographies of existing members will also be nice 

for the new members to help them get to know the church. Polly Kawalek has created a draft questionnaire 

for the biographies. More will be coming on the biography project in 2025. In addition, Jill Dybdahl will be 

creating an Outreach and administrative checklist for onboarding new members so that all of the new ideas 

for welcoming guests and new members come to fruition.  
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Outreach recognizes that there is an overlap with our tasks and other Teams. In particular, Outreach 

overlaps with the Visibility and Marketing Team. Outreach recognizes the importance of being in good 

communication with Visibility and Marketing so that we complement one another in welcoming guests and 

new members. Jill Dybdahl will communicate regularly with the Visibility and Marketing Team. 

 

Respectfully submitted, Jill Y. Dybdahl  
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Missions Report 2024 

 

Disbursed in 
2023  

Disbursed in 
2024 

Lutheran Social Services      1,000.00               600.00  

District One ENT               600.00  

SW Dane County Sr Services               350.00  

NW Dane County Sr. Services               350.00  

Joining Forces for Families               400.00  

WELCA               250.00  

South Central Synod of Wisconsin      3,300.00            3,000.00  

ELCA Hunger          415.00               600.00  

GoFundMe Evansville Tornado                  55.00  

Individual in Need          100.00    

Confirmation 2023-2024 Mission Project - Heifer International            2,000.00  

Tornado  Clean Up - $543 special offering received 
6/30/2024               543.00  

ELCA Disaster Response          554.00    

Hunter's Safety Enrollment Fees               165.00  

Blue Grass Band          405.00               402.00  

NC Hurricane Relief            1,035.00  

Seminarian Fund            75.00    

Confirmands Wisconsin MicroFinance            3,000.00  

Food Pantry-Hospitality      1,997.00            1,889.40  

Homeless Vets          790.00               623.00  

Mission Project Expenses      1,093.00    

Quilt Supplies      1,327.00            1,389.00  

School Kit Supplies          381.00                  63.00  

    

TOTAL    11,437.00          17,314.40  
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Mission Team Report 

Truly I say to you, as you did it to one of the least of these my brothers and 

 

sisters, you did it to me. 

The newly formed Mission Team had two goals in January for 2024: 

 Gather information about all the existing mission projects and respond to what we learned. 

 Begin our own mission projects, building around what is already happening. 

Getting Organized: We asked questions of the congregation; we designed an Organization 

Chart depicting the current mission work and we met with each Mission group to learn more 

about what they do. From this, we learned that the congregation wanted to be more 

informed about the work going on, were supportive of our missions and wanted more hands-on 

missions. We also learned that the Mission groups felt passion for their work and appreciated 

the congregation’s support. 

We responded by an offer to support the Mission groups for additional funds, more volunteers, 

etc. as they need it; and to help get the message out on the ongoing work of each group. 

We get the message out about the Mission groups through the weekly “News from the Pews”, 

the Sunday bulletin and announcements, the Monthly Messenger, on social media and our 

newly added Missions page to Vermont’s website. 

Our Mission Projects: The Mission Team filled in gaps this year and created some new projects. 

Lenten Card writing program for neighboring nursing facilities 

Advent Puzzle Collection for local children. 

Two major Food Pantry Drives targeting summertime grilling out and cold weather 

canned foods plus fresh produce for congregants and the food pantries. 

Disaster Relief Collections for weather related events including Apple Grove Church in 

nearby Argyle. 

God’s Work, Our Hands, newly revised after covid hiatus. 

CARES program offering assistance to members and our local community neighbors 

throughout the year. 

Looking Ahead to 2025: We can take a pause and feel good about the missions that Vermont 

provides. Following, there are more reports from some of the individual mission groups. And, 

that doesn’t include the generosity of time and abundance that is shared by individual 

members like you within our local and global community. Our work includes members from 

ages 3 to 93! We thank you for all of your mission work and your support of our mission 

programs. 

Now, we get back to work! 

 

Respectfully submitted by The Mission Team 
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Missions—Food Pantries Report 

Christians In Action – Mazomanie 
 

The Christians in Action Food Pantry was very active in 2024. Meeting twice a month on Saturday’s in the 
Mazomanie Community Arts Building, CIA is one of two local Food Pantries that Vermont Church helps 
support. The 25 distribution dates in 2024 were rotated between 10 area churches and civic organizations. 
Vermont was scheduled for 3 dates and our volunteers stepped up to help! These groups provided help 
setting up and then taking down the food, household products, personal care and kids books in the 
auditorium. The actual distribution is guided by 5 faithful volunteers who regularly oversee and assist in the 
process. The administrator of CIA, Barbara Blattner, again provided excellent leadership in the accessing of 
government provided food, the purchase from local stores of all other food and home necessities and 
stocking the storage room and the pantry shelves themselves. When Vermont has food drives and private 
and church sponsored money donations, it is all so welcome and goes to help keep the pantry supplying the 
best and the widest range of goods that help those in need in our communities. In 2024 we averaged 30 
households/ date with a high of 36. We averaged 58 individuals/date with a high of 74. As the year 
progressed, the numbers kept rising, indicating a need for a continued commitment to this service. There are 
also 4-5 home deliveries made during a Pantry service week.  
 

Thank You to all who answered the call when it was Vermont’s volunteer date!  We would be glad to see 
more members participate in this activity. It is rewarding to know that you are helping those of need in the 
critical area of food and life necessities! You are answering Jesus’s heart felt words: 
“Truly I tell you, just as you did it to one of the least of these who are members of My family, you did it to 
Me” Matthew 25:40 
 

Larry Z, Volunteer & Paul O, CIA Board Representative  
 

Heights Unlimited 

 

In 2024, Heights Unlimited continued to serve individuals and families facing food insecurity in the Wisconsin 

Heights area. There were 1943 total visits, which was a slight increase from 2023, and distributed just over 

86,000 lbs of food, which was a slight decrease from 2023. The bulk of the food is sourced from CAC and 

Second Harvest alongside regular donations from Kwik Trip and Piggly Wiggly. However, they continue to 

need to purchase food from area stores to provide a sufficient quantity and variety of items to clients. 

Heights Unlimited very much appreciated the donations from our food drives throughout the year as it 

increases the variety of options available to clients. The Clothing Closet offers gently used, in-season clothing 

for the whole family. They saw a dramatic increase this year with 743 visits which was nearly double the 

number in 2023. Please consider donating the next time you clean out your closet. Over the summer, 

Heights Unlimited was able to serve over 1400 weekly lunches at the parks in Mazomanie and Black Earth. 

Once school resumed, they coordinated with the Wisconsin Heights School District to once again offer the 

Backpack Buddy program which provides additional food to families over the weekend and on school breaks. 

At the beginning of the school year 47 children were signed up. The program is available to any family 

enrolled in the district. Heights Unlimited continues to appreciate the support of Vermont Lutheran Church 

as they continue to serve the needs of our community. 

 

Ellie Boebel 
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The Confirmands clearly reflect the missionary spirit of the wider congregation! Each year, the Confirmands 

partner with a missions cause in order to raise money for it. 

In 2023, they raised money by collecting spare change for Heifer International. In 2024 they decided to up 

their game. While continuing to raise money by collecting spare change, they decided to do two fundraisers - 

a Christmas Bazaar in the fall and a car wash/garage sale in the spring. 

The Christmas Bazaar was a smashing success. As it turns out, the Confirmands happen to be entrepre-

neurs...all ten of them. They not only crafted items to sell, they fashioned displays, manned the tables, and 

even counted the proceeds. They received a big boost from the quilters, who donated for silent auction 

beautiful and one of a kind Christmas quilts. In less than two hours they raised over $3,000!!!  

The proceeds were donated to Wisconsin Microfinance https://wisconsinmicrofinance.com/, in which our 

own Paul Ohlrogge is involved. The Confirmands hope for an ongoing collaboration with this very worthy 

missions cause. 

They will soon start planning, under the masterful leadership of Doug Hayes, their car wash in the Spring. 

We all applaud Doug's courage. 

We should all be very proud of the Confirmands. They prove that no matter how old you are, you can still 

grow the Kingdom of God and make Christ's difference in the world. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

The Confirmation Class 

Missions—Confirmation Report 

The quilters meet on the first and third Monday mornings every month from 8:30 to 11:00 AM to tie quilts.  

Anyone who can tie a knot is welcome! 

Many people contribute time and materials before and after the quilts are tied. Fabric is donated from many 

sources.  Blocks are cut and sewn together to make  60" X 80" tops.  Rolls of batting are purchased and cut 

to size.  Flat sheets are donated for quilt backs that need trimming or sewing to make the correct size.  After 

the quilts are tied, volunteers take them home to hem the border.   

Periodically, the quilts are displayed on the pews throughout the year so that church services can be blessed.  

At those times, church members have a chance to acquire a quilt for a $100 donation. The proceeds are 

used to purchase more batting. 

After the quilts are blessed, they are boxed for shipping, and in September, the boxes are delivered to a train 

car for Lutheran World Relief.  This organization then distributes them where needed.  

Fabric too heavy for quilts is sewn into backpacks for school kits. These kits consist of basic supplies needed 

for children in other countries. In late summer, a notice is posted at the church calling for a specific list or 

donation of money to purchase these items. A date is set to assemble and box the backpacks, and volunteers 

gather at the church to help. 

We are blessed to have many hands contribute to these projects from the beginning to the end of every 

year.  All donations and help are appreciated.  All are invited. The total quilts assembled for the year is 213.  

The total number of backpacks shipped are 114. 

Thanks to all!  

Submitted by:   Lavonne Clason 

Missions—Quilts Report 
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Confirmation Report  

As 2024 dawned, the Confirmation Class continued their study of the Bible and their mission 
efforts. The Confirmands met for class following worship service on the first and third Sunday 
of the month. 

Their study of the Bible was enhanced by the “Echo the Story” curriculum, through which they 
explored the Bible through stories, Scripture, and free-style writing and drawing. The final 
class of the school year was celebrated with Pastor Rebecca taking the Confirmands for a golf 
cart ride through the prairie and woodland. 

This fall, the educational focus of Confirmation moved from the Bible to Luther’s Small 
Catechism.  The Confirmands began classes reviewing the Bible lessons from last year. We 
then moved into Luther’s Small Catechism. Under the direction of Joanie Haugen and Krystal 
Lonsdale, the Confirmands participated in the Christmas Pageant with the Sunday School 
children on Sunday, December 15, 2024, which was followed by a Christmas Bazaar hosted by 
the Confirmands to raise money for their missions causes. For more information on the 
Confirmand’s missions causes, see the Missions Report. 

Confirmation class is taught by Pastor Rebecca Clancy and Seminarian Jill Dybdahl. 

 

 

 

Since 2015 our mission has been to provide essentials for our homeless veterans. 

Following rehabilitation our vets are federally housed and receive resources from charity groups. 

Over the years we have shopped 3-4 times a year and given household items, cleaning supplies, 
personal hygiene items, sheets, towels, blankets, backpacks, air mattresses, paper products, warm 
gloves, hats, mittens, stick vacuums, fans, turkeys, hams, and gift certificates for the holidays. 

We have been generously and gratefully funded by the Endowment Fund, Youth Brat Fry profits, 
Hospitality profits, and numerous individual donations. 

We are a "win win" mission: the VA staff is appreciative, the veterans are properly thanked, and we 
are happy shoppers. Our current balance is $684.10.  

Missions—Homeless Vets 
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Sunday School 

Sunday School continues to grow, bringing new families into our worship services.  We are continuing the rotational 
method for our curriculum.  This method repeats the same lesson for 4 weeks, each week teaching the material in a 
different way.  The 4th week the students share what they have learned with the congregation through song or a short 
skit.  Krystal Lonsdale continues as our amazing Sunday School teacher!  We are so blessed to have her guiding our chil-
dren!!  We typically have 5-9 regular students and weekly visitors. 

Spring 2024 lessons included 

 Epiphany and the escape to Egypt 

  

 Gifts from God 

  

 The Lord’s Prayer and Earth Day 

  

This Fall, the student’s lessons were  

 Shadrach, Meshach and Abednego 

  

 Naomi and Ruth  

  

 Isaiah Foretelling Christ’s Birth 

  
 

In 2025, we will be starting the New Testament by learning about the Prodigal Son and the Lost Sheep. Our Lenten les-
son will be about the Bread of Life. 

Our Christmas program, “A Night of Miracles” was performed on 12/15/24.  We were very excited to have twelve Sun-
day School students and ten confirmands participate in the program.  This program told the story of a group of teens 
who traveled back in time to the Nativity.  They heard about the birth of Christ from the animals who witnessed the 
event (based on the carol The Friendly Beasts). 

We re-instituted 3rd Grade Bibles this year.  Because this had not been done for a while, we had 7 children who received 
the Action Bible; Elijah Gold, Cynthia Humphrey, Brandtley Parrell, Ethan Oines, Brian (Bo) Jones, Elijah Clingman and 
Sadie Powers.  We will continue this practice each year, giving Bibles to current 3rd graders. 

In connection with students receiving Bibles, the children choose to donate Bibles to Sister Doris, (a circuit rider in An-
gola who conducts Bible studies and distributes Bibles), as the mission project for the Fall Semester.  Thanks to the gen-
eration donations from the congregation, $514 was donated to this mission.  Spring semester, the children’s mission 
project will be related to the lessons about bread. 

We are excited to watch Sunday School continue to grow in 2025! 

 

Joanie Haugen 

Sunday School Superintendent 
 

Youth 

No youth activities took place this year. 
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Safety & Security Team Report 

Charter: We shall recognize needs and establish procedures to insure a safe and secure 
environment for worship and regularly scheduled church activities for members and visitors at 
Vermont Lutheran Church. 

 

Committee Members: William Meddings (Chair), Steve Holzhueter, Ellie Boebel, Melissa Hanson, 
Scott Patchin, and Andrew Lonsdale 

 

1. 2024 began with the challenge of researching, evaluating, selecting and ultimately purchasing 
video cameras for installation on the church perimeter. The cameras needed to satisfy the following 
criteria: 

 They had to be cost effective and warranted 

 They had to be wireless and easily installed 

 They had to be solar powered with self- charging batteries 

They had to be WIFI based with "smart phone" monitoring 

The purchase and installation of five EUFY cameras was completed and an additional two 
cameras have been purchased to provide more effective monitoring of the two front doors to 
the church. In addition, four solar powered faux cameras are ready for installation (when the 
weather allows) to further enhance the perception of active surveillance. Signage has been 
ordered and will be installed to alert the public to the presence of video surveillance for their 
safety and security. 

To "key-pad" door locks were purchased to eliminate the "key-in-the-box" access to the church 
and Gathering Place. A bid was obtained from a security company to Accomplish this goal, 
but the cost was prohibitive. As an alternative: 

 Locks were purchased from Home Depot per the specifications of the formal bid for a 
considerable cost savings 

 Installation was completed on the Gathering Place and interior restroom door by member Wade 
Winchip, and he will install an additional lock on the Pastor's entry door when weather permits. This 
installation was professional and saved considerable expense 

> The entry code has been communicated to all members in the spirit of "member ownership" in 
the church facilities. 

4. The initial "draft" of the formal, written, Safety and Security Procedures was completed and 
circulated for review and input from church members outside of the committee proper. The intent 
was to obtain objective input on areas of emphasis, particularly the security of the building and 
ultimate notification of authorities in the event of an incident. To this end: 

> The initial draft is being revised 

• More attention is being devoted to safety training of medical personnel  
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Some elements of active organic security are purposely remaining "silent" 

Protocols regarding security of the building, monitoring the parking lots, and alerting the membership 
to potential threats are also being developed 

> Protocols as to who "speaks for the church" in the event of an incident is also being defined 

It is anticipated that the final draft will be completed in the first quarter of CY 2025 and submitted 
to Council for approval and adoption. 

Recent events, including the shooting at Abundant Life Christian School in Madison, underscore 
the need to plan for all contingencies and pray for the best outcomes, regardless of where 
you live, work, or worship. This is our challenge going forward. 
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Visibility/Marketing Team Report 

Charter: The Visibility and Marketing Committee has the primary purpose of expanding 

Public awareness of who we are at Vermont Lutheran, what makes us unique And welcoming, and 
how do we best utilize all media to accomplish this purpose. 

Committee Members: William Meddings (Chair), Jill Dybdahl, Polly Kawalek, Peter Antonie, 

Tracy Yaktus. Pastor Rebecca Clancy is also a valued participant. 

1. 2024 began with the launch of a new VLC website: 

 Worship, Witness, Woodlands, We Welcome You 

 Site offers a warm welcome to visitors and encourages further interest 

 Explicitly invites people to hike our trails and walk their dogs 

 Timely updates keep the content fresh and inviting 

> Attracts people through sharing the unique resource of the Prairie and Woodlands potentially 
interesting them in the worship opportunities with the church itself 

2. As an expression of congregation solidarity and pride, VLC merchandise was designed and made 
available for members to order: 

• Quarter-zip shirts with the VLC logo (in custom colors) 

 VLC note cards with a picture of the church 

 A custom metallic Christmas ornament depicting our church and logo 

3. The Gathering Place is recognized as a potential attraction to the broader community 

Enabling people to engage the space and learn about the church: 

 Guidelines for engaging the space were reviewed and updated along with a formal "Facility Use 
Request Form" 

 Creation of the position of Event Coordinator to provide a guide/ assistance to external groups 
requesting and using the facilities 

 The position of Event Coordinator is shared by Beth Gold and Andrew Lonsdale 

4. The QR code technology in the cemetery and on the trails was graciously developed and donated 
by Jeff and Kathy Dickinson. 

 This unique technology enabled Tracy Yaktus to generate the interest of the Wisconsin State 
Journal to visit and run a "front page" article in the newspaper and generate area wide publicity and 
interest 

 Similarly, the creation of the Faith Community LPN caused NPR to interview Pastor Rebecca 
Clancy and Hannah Clingman and was broadcast statewide, generating interest from as far away as 
Green Bay and Ashland 

 This kind of visibility is priceless and has increased the awareness and utilization of our physical 
resources.......mission accomplished 

5. Refinement of communication vehicles continues: 

• Curating the website with fresh material and encouraging social media "likes and  

 

Followers is a never-ending challenge. Tracy Yaktus has met that challenge almost single-handedly. 
We need to identify more ways to expand our input to social media, including discussion of a 
potential "media liaison position." 

• Changes to the church bulletin and newsletter to improve readability and communication are in 
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progress, with positive feedback. 

> Experimentation with new media will continue with an initiative in outdoor advertising in the Spring 
and early Summer of 2025 

• Discussion is underway to develop a new hard copy brochure, much like the existing Legacy 
brochure, that could be used by members to tell our story and by prospective members to read 
about our rich history and welcoming membership 

6. We will continue to engage on important topics to serve both church members and the community 
at large: 

> Multiple presentations were made by committee members Peter Antonie and Bill Meddings to 
highlight and explain the open enrollment period for Medicare and Medicare Supplemental insurance 
options and how to make an informed decision. It is anticipated that this type of outreach will be 
repeated in the future. 

We will continue to consider the potential development of methods of offsetting the costs of 
maintaining our Prairies and Woodlands. There is no current or formal system of generating financial 
support other than "free will" contributions from users. Should we adopt a "Friends of the Prairies 
and Woodlands" membership type program (similar to the Pope Farm) to formalize the financial 
support? All to be considered going forward. 

 

WELCA Team Report 

 

Kim Haugen is our New WELCA Mission Co-ordinator. 

 

We are happy to announce Kim Haugen as Vermont’s new Mission Co-Ordinator to the area’s 

WELCA organization.  She will keep us updated on WELCA’s Mission projects plus share our 

WELCA related missions with them.  More information will be available as she settles into her 

new role.  Thank You, Kim! 

Background Information: 

Vermont hosted the Re-organizational Meeting of the WELCA for Western Dane County in 

November. Thanks to the work of many volunteers, our hospitality shown with the meeting in 

the Gathering Place and lunch in the Fellowship Hall. 

Tracy Yaktus, Liz Herrling, Klover Schafer attended the business meeting as Vermont’s 

representatives along with Pastor Rebecca.   Three main items were introduced at the 

meeting: 

The West Dane Cluster has been realigned to include the following 

Churches:   Vermont & New Heights from Black Earth; Evangelical, 

Immanuel, Perry and Two Steeples from Mt. Horeb;  St. John-St. Paul 

Mazomanie;  St. Martin’s from Cross Plains;  New Hope, Blanchardville & 

Hollandale  

York Memorial, Blanchardville. 

 

Cluster Constitution was approved.   

Individual Units (churches) can fully participate or choose a Mission participation.  

Vermont has chosen the Mission participation course.   
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Worship & Music Team Report 

 

The Worship and Music Team has the responsibility of ensuring that Sunday mornings at Vermont 
Lutheran church are running smoothly and providing a spirit-filled worship service accompanied by 
beautiful music. 

 

We continue to hold a traditional service commonly using hymns chosen from the Evangelical Lu-
theran Worship (ELW) hymnal and one of three different liturgies printed in the hymnal. The church 
provides large-print liturgies, hymns, and bulletins for people who may have visual difficulties. During 
the summer months this past year we set aside the ELW hymnal and followed the liturgy in the With 
One Voice (blue) hymnal supplement. For the Wednesday evening services during Lent we wor-
shipped with Marty Haugen's Holden Evening Prayer. 

 

Pastor Rebecca Clancy continues to choose the readings appropriate for each Sunday and provides 
a topic or sermon title to guide the choice of hymns for the day. Members were also asked to submit 
names of hymns that they would like to sing. 

 

This was a year of transitions. The church acknowledged the retirement of organist Marguerite (Tee) 
Parrell following her 76 years of serving as an organist at Vermont and a couple other congrega-
tions. Our organists Ingerid Kvam and Bruce Case have been joined by new member and pianist Mi-
cah Oines to accompany our worship services. 

 

The members of Vermont Lutheran Church appreciate music and love to sing. We are blessed with 
a talented and dedicated choir directed by Laura Winchip who sing at least 3 times each month from 
September through May. During the summer months and other appointed Sundays through the year 
we schedule small groups, soloists, and visiting musicians to provide musical selections. In October 
the bluegrass group Strings to Roam accompanied our service. 

 

A separate team was developed to explore the purchase of a new organ or a used organ that could 
be rebuilt for our sanctuary and to set up the fundraising for the new instrument. 

 

Other issues discussed that will be addressed through the coming year: 

Lighting in the sanctuary 

Improvements to the sound system or church acoustics 

Using new or different liturgies from the hymnal or other sources 

Keeping offering plates at the back of church 

Continuing with Sharing the Peace 

 

We welcome your comments or suggestions at any time to help create a worship service that helps 
our members in their spiritual journey as we lift our voices in praise to God.   

 

Respectfully submitted, Your Worship and Music Team 
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VERMONT CEMETERY ASSOCIATION COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

2024 was a busy year for the Cemetery Association.  Activities and accomplishments include  
 

The QR code project was completed as all headstones now have QR markers.  The QR markers are linked to 
information in Find-a-Grave.  Approximately ½ of the markers we’re placed in 2023 and ½ we placed this 
year.  New markers will be place annually as needed.  Thanks to Jeff and Cathy Dickinson for the gift that 
made this happen.    
 

Along with getting all the QR codes in order, a new/updated cemetery map and directory was posted on the 
Gathering Place wall.  Updates to the map will be made annually. 
 

The Betty Underwood Rosenbaum Memorial Garden is looking wonderful in it’s second year.  Thanks to eve-
ryone who helps cares for the garden, especially to the “Vermont Garden Geeks” for ongoing weeding and 
maintenance.  A QR marker has been placed by the garden that links to a garden map detailing the different 
grass and flower plantings.   
 

Spellman’s placed the new “Gulf War and Beyond” marble slab in Vermont Veteran’s Memorial display. 11 
names are on new marker, and updated names of new member service people and omissions were added to 
previous markers. A dedication of the new markers was included as part of the 2024 Memorial Day event.   
 

Activities for the Memorial Forest scattering area have been progressing. Peckman’s has installed base for 
the Memorial Forest monument.  They have the headstone in their shop and will be installing it once engrav-
ing is complete.  Could be any time in the next few months.  A dedication/blessing is being explored for this 
spring.  Maintenance and care activities, policies, and web site enhancements are being finalized in prepara-
tion for the dedication/blessing.  The Cemetery Association is covering the cost of the monument and initial 
engraving for approx. $12,000. We are looking forward to 2025 to have this additional burial option availa-
ble.  
 

There were nine burials at Vermont in 2023, eight cremation burials, 1 casket burial, and 2 Memorial Forest 
burials. 
 

At year-end, funds held by the Cemetery Association include approximately $181,000 in our investment fund 
and $31,000 in checking. Cemetery Association members include Dave Haugen, Greg Herrling, Jon Urness, 
Gary Olsen, Karsten Haugen and Jim Herrling. 
 

Looking forward to 2025, the Cemetery Association will be completing activities for the Memorial Forest and 
will be exploring additional areas to improve the aesthetics of the cemetery especially in the new section.  
Possible areas for tree planting and other improvements are being discussed.   
 

The annual meeting was held Monday 12/2/24  
 

Respectfully submitted by Karsten Haugen, chairperson  
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Endowment Report 2024 

 

2023 Distribution 

 

2024 Distribution 

Apple Grove Lutheran                  500  

ARC Community Services, Inc.               500                  750  

Carbone Cancer Center               500                  500  

Care Net Pregnancy Center of Dane County            1,000               1,000  

Christians in Action               1,000  

Family In Need (Medical)            1,500               1,500  

Heights Unlimited Food Pantry            1,000               1,000  

Luke House               1,250  

Make-A-Wish Wisconsin               300               1,000  

Mazo CIA Food Pantry            1,000               1,000  

Neighbors Helping Neighbors                  500  

New Heights Food Pantry               1,000  

Porchlight               500               1,000  

Second Harvest               500                  500  

Seminarians            1,000               1,000  

Shelter from the Storm Ministries, Inc.            1,000               1,500  

Springdale Lutheran                500    

Sugar Creek Bible Camp               300                  750  

VA Community Programs Office - Homeless Veterans               500                  750  

Wisconsin Heights Food Service Deficit                1,500  

    

TOTAL          10,100             18,000  
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The Endowment Committee has the honor of contributing money on behalf of Vermont Lutheran 
church to individuals who have demonstrated a need and organizations that are doing charitable 
work that we would like to support. The amount we are allowed to disburse is approximately 6% of 
the total equity of our Endowment Fund. 

 

In August 2024 we decided to make a mid-year distribution of some money remaining in our account 
following the 2023 disbursements. 

$ 1000   Mazomanie Food Pantry (Christians in Action) 

1000   New Heights Food Pantry 

500   Make-a-Wish Foundation 

500   Shelter from the Storm Ministries 

250   Luke House 

250   Sugar Creek Bible Camp 

Total August Disbursement $ 3,500 

 

In November we contributed $500 to Jonathan Schultz for his fundraiser. 

At the end of the year the following disbursements were sent out. 

$ 500   Hanna Lieber (Seminarian) 

500   Jill Dybdahl (Seminarian) 

500   Kayla Paddock 

750   ARC Community Services, Inc 

500   Carbone Cancer Center 

1000   Care Net Pregnancy Center of Dane County 

750  Homeless Veterans Fund 

1000  Luke House 

500  Make-a-Wish Foundation Wisconsin 

1000  Mazomanie Food Pantry (Christians in Action) 

500  Neighbors Helping Neighbors (Mt. Horeb) 

1000  New Heights Unlimited Food Pantry 

1000  Porchlight 

500  Second Harvest Foodbank of Southern WI 

1000  Shelter from the Storm Ministries 

500  Sugar Creek Bible Camp 

1500  Wisconsin Heights School District (Food Service Deficit Funds) 

Total December Disbursement $ 13,000 

 

We thank all the generous individuals who have elected to contribute to the Endowment Fund so we 
can continue assisting those listed above. 

The Endowment Committee of VLC 

Erika Forseth, Beth Gold, Eric Haugen, Laura Winchip, Larry Ziemer  

Endowment Committee Report  
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Legacy Fund 2024 

  Lake Ridge Checking Vanguard  Total 

2023 Bal-
ance       43,162.43        47,922.95        91,085.38  

       

2024 Contributions   119,903.00       119,903.00  

       

Change in Vanguard Balance       11,616.00        11,616.00  

       

2024 Expenses      

 Advertising 1,739.61     

 Boardwalk 13,459.55     

 Pond 3,777.62     

 Prairie 15,547.91     

 Property Tax 2,173.08     

 Sign 2,632.43     

 Trail Mainte- 16,763.68     

       

  56,093.88    -56,093.88 

       

       

       

2024 Ending Balance      14,230.08     152,280.42     166,510.50  
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Legacy Fund Committee Report 2024 

Once again, activities in the prairie and woodlands have been plentiful with many new additions and 
improvements.  
 

The progress of the prairie has been wonderful.  The blooming flowers have exceeded expectations for such a 
young prairie.  There is much anticipation to see what blooms in 2025.  But with that said, there were some 
troubled spots that EC3 mowed and/or sprayed to help keep weeds and invasives from establishing.  EC3’s 
three-year prairie maintenance contract will be up in 2025.  Discussions are needed this spring and summer 
to determine maintenance plans going forward.  
 

We partnered with the Dane County Land and Water Resource Department on a study to determine how 
carbon levels in the soil are impacting with soil conservation practices.  Michelle Probst from that department 
came out in May with a soil boring machine and took 5 soil samples from different areas in the prairie.  Every 
5 years, she is planning on returning to take new samples to measure and compare carbon levels.  The 
sample testing went well, but as expected in our wonderful driftless terrain, the soil depth on the upper 
prairie was rather shallow and very rocky.   
 

Prairie and woodland road signs were placed at Hwy 78 and County JJ to help promote our space.  Other 
signs were placed along the trail and property to help inform visitors as they walk around the area.  
 

To help improve usability, the trails around the prairie were top dressed, regraded, and reseeded. As a result, 
the trails are much smoother and less muddy/dirty. Troubled wet spots were also addressed with additional 
trenching and water diversion.  A board walk connecting the lower prairie trail to the creek area was also 
installed.  
 

The beginning of 2024 turned out to be pretty harsh on our woodlands.  A spring storm knocked down many 
trees and branches across almost every section of our woodland trails and upper prairie trails.  This included 
a large stand of Black Locust trees that were almost entirely wiped out.  Thanks for the many volunteers that 
spent days cutting and clearing so trails were usable again.  A big thanks to our Town of Vermont patrolman 
Jack Schulenberg who singlehandedly cleaned up the fallen stand of Black Locust.  
 

To help improve the woodland trails some areas are being seeded with clover and several benches were 
installed.  The view points to the north and east were also cleared to improve the view for those destination 
spots.    
 

In December we started activities to clear the woodland areas of invasive species, mainly Honeysuckle and 
Buckthorn.  This is the beginning of a 5-year project to work through the different section of our woodland 
and creek bottom.  First year activities will focus on approximately 8 acres of creek bottom and 7 acres of 
woodland.  We have received a grant form the NCRS (Natural Recourses Conservation Service) to help fund 
this project.   
 

In 2025 we will also be featured by the Wisconsin Natural Resources Foundation (NRF) for our conservation 
practices.  In June, we will be hosting NRF members on a tour, education, and to practice meditative skills in 
nature.   
 

As of 10/30/24 funds held by the Legacy Fund include approximately $153,000 in our investment fund and 
$9,800 in checking. The Legacy committee members include Greg Herrling, Gary Olsen, Karsten Haugen, Jim 
Herrling, Larry Ziemer, Wade Winchip, and Leonard Schaub.  The annual meeting was held Monday 12/5/24.  
 

Respectfully submitted by Karsten Haugen, Secretary 
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Legacy Budget 2025 

    Budget 2024  Budget 2025 

       

 Maintenance     

 Mowing of trails             600              600  

 Mowing of prairie          4,000           4,500  

 Fertilizer & Weed Control          3,000              600  

 Trails repair                 -                500  

 Trimming & brush removal          4,000                  -    

 Property Taxes          2,100           2,100  

 Total Maintenance       13,700           8,300  

       

 Improvements     

 Signage                   -             5,000  

 Benches            2,000                  -    

 Tree Planting              600                  -    

 Woodland Trails               500  

 Reseal Asphalt Pavement          4,000                  -    

 Total Improvements          2,600           5,500  

       

 2025 Contract Costs*     

 NRCS - Woods          4,000        40,000  

 NCRS - Marsh          3,000        20,000  

            7,000        60,000  

       

 Additional     

 Golf Cart                  -                500  

 Total Addition-
al Items                  -                500  

     

 TOTAL BUDGET        16,300        74,300  

     

     

     

2024 Contributions Expected    

Grants       20,000        35,000  

Donations                -        100,000  

     

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS      20,000      135,000  

     

* An additional $25,000 expected in 2026    
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Baptisms - 2       Confirmations  -  0   

Emilia Childs 

Caroline Johnson 

        

Deceased -  5 

Stephen Field 

Carroll Lodahl 

Ruth Page 

Ronald Poast 

Max Rosenbaum       

 

New Members  - 10      Transfers In - 7 

Timothy Erickson      Dean & Nancy Berkas 

Peter, Robin & Bo Jones     Joel & Gretchen Oines 

Micah, Kristin, Aaron & Ethan Oines   Krista, Clayton & Addison Dybdahl 

Scott & Maxine Patchin 

 

        Transfers Out -  3 

        Jane Field 

        Brian & Lisa Parrell 

   

Weddings—1 

Jacob & Sophie Laurent 

 

   

Number of Worship Services (excluding weddings and funeral services) –  59 

 

Average Sunday Worship Attendance –  77 in person +  23 on-line = 100 

 

Vermont’s Total Number of Members at year end - 283 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parish Statistical Report 2024 
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Historical Data 

Average service attendance: 
  

2013       96 

2018       60 

2023       68 

2025    100 

 

Total Contribution—Operating: 

Contributions Analysis: 
 
In 2022, contributions were $161,500. 
In 2023, contributions were $177,651. 
In 2024, contributions were $185,966. 
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PRAYER 

O God,  You have called your servants to ventures of which we cannot see the ending, by 
paths as yet untrodden, through perils unknown.  Give us faith to go out with good courage, 
not knowing where we go, but only that your hand is leading us and your love supporting us; 
through Jesus Christ our Lord.  With remembrance of those who have gone before us,  
let us make solemn tribute to the deceased of our congregation (please stand).   
With reverence and affection, we remember before you,  
O God, all our departed friends and neighbors in Christ (year 2024):  

Stephen Field, Carroll Lodahl, Ronald Poast, Ruth Page, Max Rosenbaum 

 

(Pray The Lord’s Prayer) 
Our Father, who art in heaven, 
 hallowed be thy name, 
 thy kingdom come, 
            thy will be done, 
 on earth as it is in heaven. 
Give us this day our daily bread; 
            and forgive us our trespasses, 
            as we forgive those who trespass against us;           
 and lead us not into temptation, 
            but deliver us from evil, 
For thine is the kingdom, 
            and the power, and the glory, 
 forever and ever.  Amen. 
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